MERCHANDISE INVOICES
Direct Commerce Confidential Information   1
EDI 810 File Format
Direct Commerce (DCI) supports the EDI 810 format for uploaded invoice transactions. This document
describes our implementation of the EDI 810 format for invoicing Univar. Please also read and
understand the Merchandise Data Validation Rules for Univar.
The file format described in this document is a general-purpose format that is in common industry use,
and Univar has additional validation rules, requirements, and restrictions you should be aware of when

BIG05 Release Number O AN 1/3
BIG06 Changed Order Sequence O AN 1/15
BIG07 Transaction Type Code O AN 2/2
Example: BIG*20030919*5690723100**X1055906
ITD – Terms for Invoice
Reference: Field Name: Req: Type: Length: Field Contents:
ITD01 Terms Type Code O ID 2/2
ITD02 Terms Basis Date Code O ID 1/2
ITD03 Terms Discount Percent O R 1/6
ITD04 Terms Discount Days Due C N0 1/3
ITD04 Terms Net Days O AN 1/80
Example: ITD***5**10**30*****0.5% 10 NET 30
NTE – Invoice Comments for Invoice
Reference: Field Name: Req: Type: Length: Field Contents:
MERCHANDISE INVOICES
Direct Commerce Confidential Information   5
NTE01 Note Reference Code O AN 2/3
NTE02 Description O AN 1/80
Example: NTE*CM*This is an invoice header level comments
N1 – Name
Reference: Field Name: Req: Type: Length: Field Contents:
N101 Entity Identifier Code M ID 2/2 'ST' – Ship-To
'BT' – Bill-To
N102 Name M AN 1/35 Organization name.
Example: N1*ST*Buyer Co, Inc.
N3 – Address Information
Reference: Field Name: Req: Type: Length: Field Contents:
N301 Address Information M AN 1/35
N302 Address Information O AN 1/35
Example: N3*123 Main Street
N4 – Geographic Location
Reference: Field Name: Req: Type: Length: Field Contents:
N401 City Name I AN 2/30
N402 State or Province Code I ID 2/2
MERCHANDISE INVOICES
Direct Commerce Confidential Information   6
N403 Postal Code I ID 3/9
Example: N4*Fernstown*NY*11201
DTM – Date Shipped
Reference: Field Name: Req: Type: Length: Field Contents:
DTM01 Date/Time Qualifier M ID 3/3  011
DTM02 Date M DT 6/6 YYYYMMDD
Example: DTM*011*20150220
ITD – Payment Terms
Reference: Field Name: Req: Type: Length: Field Contents:
ITD01 Unused O AN 2/30
ITD02 Unused O ID 2/2
ITD03 Discount Pct M R 1/3
ITD04 Discount Due Date M DT 8/8 CCYYMMDD - The number of
days until the invoice is due to
receive a discount.
ITD05 Days Until Discount Expires M N 1/2 Number of days until the
discount expires, for example,
"5", "10", "15", etc.
ITD06 Net Due Date M DT 8/8 CCYYMMDD - The number of
days until the invoice is due
without a discount.
MERCHANDISE INVOICES
Direct Commerce Confidential Information   7
ITD07 Days Till Due I N 1/2 Number of days until payment is
due, for example, "30", "45", etc.
Example: ITD***2.0*20020701*10*20020801*30*
IT1 – Baseline Item Data
Reference: Field Name: Req: Type: Length: Field Contents:
IT101 Assigned Identification O AN 1/6 Line Item Number
IT102 Quantity Ordered M R 1/10
IT103 UOM M ID 2/2
IT104 Unit Price M R 1/14
IT105 Unused O AN 2/30
IT106 Product/Service ID Qualifier O ID 2/2 BP – Buyer's Part Number
IN – Buyer's Item Number
MT – Major
Product/Material/Machine Type
PO – Purchase Order Number
RN – Release Number
SN – Serial Number
VP – Vendor's Part Number